
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

This contract is made and entered into on l 1 /�8,�Da.:J.. , by and between ST.
FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC, a STATE OF CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, with a 
business address at 975 CARDEN STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CA, 94577, hereinafter 
called "CONTRACTOR," and CITY OF STOCKTON, a municipal corporation, hereinafter 
called "CITY." 

W I T  N E S  S E TH: 

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for the construction of REPAIRS OF 
VANDALIZED STREETLIGHTS CITYWIDE (PROJECT NO. OM-23-055), hereinafter
called "PROJECT," were regularly adopted by Council Resolution No. 
________ , on ________ ; and 

WHEREAS, the contract for said work was regularly awarded to CONTRACTOR, 
by Council Resolution No. ________ , on ______ _

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereto expressly agree as follows: 

CONTRACTOR agrees: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. To do the work and furnish all the labor, materials,
tools, equipment, and insurance required for the construction of PROJECT in accordance 
with the plans and specifications adopted on ______ , by Council Resolution 
No. . The "contract documents," which include the bid documents, 
project plans, specifications, all letters of clarification, and the City of Stockton Standard 
Specifications and Plans, are incorporated into and made a part of this contract by this 
reference to the same extent as if fully set forth. 

2. COMPENSATION. To do and perform the work contemplated hereby in a
good and workmanlike manner and to furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment 
necessary therefore at the prices specified in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by reference 
made a part hereof, under the direction of and to the complete satisfaction of the Director 
of Public W orks of the City of Stockton. Total compensation for services and 
reimbursement for costs shall not exceed $264,575.00, or as otherwise mutually agreed 
to in a Contract Change Order. 

3. INSURANCE. CONTRACTOR shall not commence any work before
obtaining, and shall maintain in force at all times during the duration and performance of 
this contract, the policies of insurance specified in Exhibit B, which is attached to this 
contract and incorporated by this reference, and as provided in the "contract documents" 
including Section 7-1.06 of the City of Stockton Standard Specifications and Plans as 
adopted on September 27, 2016, by Council Resolution No. 2016-09-27, effective 
September 27, 2016. 
II 

II 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 1 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



It shall be a requirement under this agreement that any available insurance proceeds 
broader than or in excess of the specified minimum insurance coverage requirements 
and/or limits shall be available to the Additional Insured. 

Furthermore, the requirements for coverage and limits shall be (1) the minimum coverage 
and limits specified in this Agreement; or (2) the broader coverage and maximum limits 
of coverage of any insurance policy or proceeds available to the named Insured; 
whichever is greater. 

The Additional Insured coverage under the CONTRACTOR's policy shall be "primary and 
non-contributory" and will not seek contribution from the City of Stockton's insurance or 
self-insurance and shall be at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13. 

The limits of insurance required in this agreement may be satisfied by a combination of 
primary and umbrella or excess insurance. Any umbrella or excess insurance shall 
contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that such coverage shall also apply on a 
primary and non-contributory basis for the benefit of the City of Stockton (if agreed to in 
a written contract or agreement) before the City of Stockton's own insurance or self­
insurance shall be called upon to protect it as a named insured. 

All self-insured retentions {SIR) must be disclosed to the CITY's Risk Management for 
approval and shall not reduce the limits of liability. Payment Bond in the amount of the 
self-insured retention {SIR) may be required. 

Policies containing any self-insured retention (SIR) provision shall provide or be endorsed 
to provide that the SIR may be satisfied by either the named insured or the CITY. 

The CITY reserves the right to obtain a full certified copy of any insurance policy and 
endorsements. 

Failure to exercise this right shall not constitute a waiver of right to exercise later. 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain insurance as required by this contract to the fullest amount 
allowed by law and shall maintain insurance for a minimum of five years following the 
completion of this project. In the event contractor fails to obtain or maintain completed 
operations coverage as required by this agreement, the City at its sole discretion may 
purchase the coverage required and the cost will be paid by contractor. 

CONTRACTOR agrees to include with all Subcontractors in their subcontract the same 
requirements and provisions of this agreement including the indemnity and insurance 
requirements to the extent they apply to the scope of the Subcontractor's work. 
Subcontractors hired by CONTRACTOR agree to be bound to CONTRACTOR and the 
CITY in the same manner and to the same extent as CONTRACTOR is bound to the 
CITY under the Contract Documents. Subcontractor further agrees to include these same 
provisions with any Sub-subcontractor. A copy of the CITY Contract Document Indemnity 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 2 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



I 

and Insurance provisions will be furnished to the Subcontractor upon request. The 
General CONTRACTOR shall require all sub-contractors to provide a valid certificate of 
insurance and the required endorsements included in the agreement prior to 
commencement of any work and contractor will provide proof of compliance to the City. 

4. INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS. With the exception that this section
shall in no event be construed to require indemnification by Contractor to a greater extent 
than permitted under the public policy of the State of California, Contractor shall 
indemnify, protect, defend with counsel approved by City and at Contractor's sole cost 
and expense, and hold harmless City, its Mayor, Council, officials, representatives, 
agents, employees, and volunteers from and against any and all claims, causes of action, 
liabilities, judgments, awards, losses, liens, claims, stop notices, damages, expenses, 
and costs (including without limitation attorneys' fees, expert and consultant fees, and 
other expenses of litigation) of every nature, including, but not limited to, death or injury 
to persons, or damage to property, which arise out of or are in any way connected with 
the work performed, materials furnished, or services provided under this Agreement, or 
from any violation of any federal, State, or municipal law or ordinance, or City Policy, by 
Contractor or Contractor's officers, agents, employees, volunteers or subcontractors. 
Contractor shall not be obligated to indemnify or defend City for claims finally determined 
by a court of law or arbitrator to arise from the active negligence or willful misconduct of 
the City. It is the intent of the Parties that this indemnity obligation is at least as broad 
as is permitted under California law. To the extent California Civil Code sections 2782, 
et seq., limit the defense or indemnity obligations of Contractor to City, the intent 
hereunder is to provide the maximum defense and indemnity obligations allowed by 
Contractor under the law. The indemnity set forth in this section shall not be limited by 
insurance requirements or by any other provision of this Agreement. 

With exception that this section shall in no event be construed to require indemnification, 
including the duty to defend, by Contractor to a greater extent than permitted under the 
public policy of the State of California, the parties agree that Contractor's duty to defend 
City is immediate and arises upon the filing of any claim against the City for damages 
which arise out of or are in any way connected with the work performed, materials 
furnished, or services provided under this Agreement by Contractor or Contractor's 
officers, agents, employees, volunteers or subcontractors. Contractor's duties and 
obligations to defend the City shall apply regardless of whether or not the issue of the 
City's liability, breach of this Agreement, or other obligation or fault has been determined. 
Contractor shall be immediately obligated to pay for City's defense costs of the claim, 
including, but not limited to, court costs, attorney's fees and costs, expert consultant and 
witness fees and costs, other witness fees, document reproduction costs, arbitration 
fees, and, if after final judgment an appeal is pursued, all of such costs for the appeal. 
At the conclusion of the claim, if there is any determination or finding of sole active 
negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the City, City will then reimburse 
Contractor for amounts paid in excess of Contractor's proportionate share of 
responsibility for the damages within 30 days after Contractor provides City with copies 
of all bills and expenses incurred in the defense of the claim(s). It is agreed between the 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 3 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



parties that this reimbursement provision assures Contractor is not obligated to defend 
or indemnify City in an amount greater than provided for under California law, including, 
without limitation, California Civil Code sections 2782, 2782.6, and 2782.8. 

With the exception that this section shall in no event be construed to require 
indemnification by Contractor to a greater extent than permitted under the public policy 
of the State of California, and in addition to the other indemnity obligations in this 
Agreement, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City, its Mayor, 
Council, officials, representatives, agents, employees, and volunteers from and against 
all claims, losses, expenses, and costs including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, 
arising out of any claim brought against the City by an employee, office, agent, or 
volunteer of Contractor, regardless of whether such claim may be covered by any 
applicable workers compensation insurance. Contractor's indemnification obligation is 
not limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, 
or benefits payable by or for the Contractor under workers' compensation acts, disability 
acts, or other employee benefit acts. 

The City's acceptance of the insurance certificates required under this Agreement does 
not relieve the CONTRACTOR from its obligation under this paragraph. The 
indemnification obligations of this section shall survive the termination of this agreement. 
Any exceptions to this language may result in a proposal being deemed non-responsive. 
CONTRACTOR/Subcontractor's responsibility for such defense and indemnity 
obligations shall survive the termination or completion of this agreement for the full period 
of time allowed by law. 

The defense and indemnification obligations of this agreement are undertaken in addition 
to, and shall not in any way be limited by, the insurance obligations contained in this 
agreement. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this indemnification 
is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the 
validity of the remaining portions of this indemnification. 

5. STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. The performance of said
work and the furnishing of said materials shall be executed in accordance with Section 
8-1.048 of the City of Stockton Standard Specifications and Plans as adopted on
September 27, 2016, by Council Resolution No. 2016-09-27-1213, effective September
27, 2016, and the provisions of the issued project specifications.

The Director of Public Works will furnish CONTRACTOR a weekly statement showing the 
number of days charged to the contract for the preceding week, the number of days 
specified for completion of the contract, and the number of days remaining to complete 
the contract. CONTRACTOR will be allowed one (1) week in which to file a written protest 
setting forth in what respects said weekly statement is incorrect, otherwise the statement 
shall be deemed to have been accepted by CONTRACTOR as correct. 
II 

II 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 4 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



6. WORKING DA VS. This work shall be diligently prosecuted to completion
before the expiration of 30 WORKING DA VS beginning on the tenth calendar day after 
the date shown on the Notice to Proceed. It is agreed by the parties to the contract that 
in case all the work called for under the contract in all parts and requirements, is not 
finished or completed within the number of days as set forth, damage will be sustained 
by the CITY, and that it is and will be impracticable and extremely difficult to ascertain the 
actual damage which CITY will sustain in the event of and by reason of such delay; and 
it is therefore agreed that CONTRACTOR will pay to CITY the sum of ONE THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,100.00) per day for each and every 
calendar days delay in finishing the work in excess of the number of days prescribed; and 
CONTRACTOR agrees to pay said liquidated damages as herein provided, and in case 
the same are not paid, agrees that CITY, may deduct the amount thereof from any monies 
due or that may become due CONTRACTOR under the contract. 

It is further agreed that in case the work called for under the contract is not finished and 
completed in all parts and requirements within the number of days as specified, the CITY 
shall have the right to increase the number of days or not, as may seem best to serve 
the interest of CITY, and if the CITY decides to increase the said number of days, the 
CITY shall further have the right to charge to CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's heirs, 
assigns or sureties, and to deduct from the final payment for the work, all or any part, as 
may be deemed proper, the liquidated damages as specified or the actual cost of 
engineering, inspection, superintendence, and other overhead expenses which are 
directly chargeable to the contract, and which accrue during the period of such extension, 
whichever is greater, except the cost of final surveys and preparation of final estimate 
shall not be included in such charges. 

A working day shall not include, nor shall CONTRACTOR be assessed with liquidated 
damages nor the additional cost of engineering and inspection during any delay beyond 
the time named for the completion of the work caused by acts of God or of the public 
enemy, acts of CITY, fire, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, and freight 
embargoes and subject to approval by the Director of Public Works, inability to get 
materials ordered by CONTRACTOR or subcontractor due to such causes provided that 
CONTRACTOR shall notify the Director of Public Works in writing of the causes of delay 
within five (5) working days from the beginning of any such delay, and the Director shall 
ascertain the facts and the extent of the delay, and Director's findings of the facts thereon 
shall be final and conclusive. 

If CONTRACTOR is delayed by reason of alterations made in these specifications, or by 
any act of the Director of Public Works or of the CITY, not contemplated by the contract, 
the time of completion shall be extended proportionately and CONTRACTOR shall be 
relieved during the period of such extension of any claim for liquidated damages, 
engineering or inspection charges or other penalties. CONTRACTOR shall have no claim 
for any other compensation for any such delay. 
II 

II 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 5 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



7. CONFORMANCE TO APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall comply with
all applicable Federal, State, and Municipal laws, rules, and ordinances. Contractor shall 
not discriminate in the employment of persons or in the provision of services under this 
Contract on the basis of any legally protected classification, including race, color, national 
origin, ancestry, sex or religion of such person. 

a. TITLE VI

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 requires that "no person in the United
States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded
from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial
assistance." (42 USC Section 2000d)
http://www.dol.gov/oasam/regs/statutes/titlevi. htm.

The City of Stockton requires compliance with the requirements of Title VI
in all of its programs and activities regardless of funding source.

b. DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT POLICY

The City of Stockton has a Discrimination and Harassment Policy (Exhibit
C). The purpose of this policy is to reaffirm the CITY's commitment to
demonstrating respect for all individuals by strictly prohibiting discrimination
and harassment, including sexual harassment in the workplace, to define
the types of behavior and conduct prohibited by this policy, and to set forth
a procedure for reporting, investigating, and resolving complaints of
discrimination and harassment in the workplace.

c. LABOR STANDARDS PROVISIONS/CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE

The bidder shall understand that conditions set forth in Chapter 1, Part 7,
Division 2 of the California Labor Code shall be considered part of the
contract agreement.
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayText.xhtml?lawCode= 

LAB&division=2.&title=&part=7 .&chapter= 1 .&article=2.

d. PREVAILING WAGE

CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall pay each employee engaged
in the trade or occupation not less than the prevailing hourly wage rate. In
accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 of the Labor Code, the
Director of Department of Industrial Relations of the State of California has
determined the general prevailing wage and employer payments for health
and welfare, pension, vacation, travel time, and subsistence pay as
provided for in Section 1773.1, apprenticeship or other training programs

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 6 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



authorized by Section 3093 and similar purposes applicable to the work to 
be done. CONTRACTOR performing the work under this contract shall 
obtain a copy of the wage rate determination and shall distribute copies to 
each subcontractor. As the wage determination for each craft reflects an 
expiration date, it shall be the prime CONTRACTOR and each 
subcontractor's responsibility to insure that the prevailing wage rates of 
concern is current and paid to the employee. 

i. The CONTRACTOR performing the work shall be responsible for
obtaining a copy of the State wage rate determination. State wage
rates may be obtained at
http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/pwd/Determinations/Northern/Northern.pd
f. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for posting said wage rates
at a prominent location at the work site and shall maintain same in a
good readable condition for the duration of the work.

ii. Should the CONTRACTOR choose to work on a Saturday, Sunday or
on a holiday recognized by the Labor Unions, the CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse the CITY the actual cost of engineering, inspection,
superintendence, and or other overhead expenses which are directly
chargeable to the contract. Should such work be undertaken at the
request of the CITY, reimbursement will not be required. To conform
strictly with the provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Article 2, of
the Labor Code of the State of California. To forfeit as a penalty to
CITY the sum of TWENTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($25.00) for
each laborer, worker, or mechanic employed by CONTRACTOR, or by
any subcontractor under CONTRACTOR, in the execution of this
contract, for each calendar day during which any laborer, worker, or
mechanic is required or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours and
who is not paid the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday
and overtime work in violation of the provisions of Sections 1770 to
1781 of the Labor Code of the State of California. That all sums
forfeited under the provisions of the foregoing sections shall be
deducted from the payments to be made under the terms of this
contract.

iii. The CONTRACTOR to whom the contract is awarded shall insure that
the prime and each subcontractor will in accordance with Section 1776
of the Labor Code, maintain certified payroll records. A copy of said
records shall be provided with each invoice to the Public Works
Department, Attention Contract Compliance Officer. It shall be the
CONTRACTOR'S responsibility to obtain copies of the current
prevailing wage rate determination for all subcontractors. Additionally,
certified payroll records must be uploaded to the DIR website as
required by labor code.

Local Construction Contract- ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 7 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



iv. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions established in
Section 1777 .5 of the Labor Code concerning the 1) certified approval
by local joint apprenticeship committees for the employment and
training of apprentices, and 2) contribution of funds to administer and
conduct apprenticeship programs, if applicable to the job.

e. LOCAL EMPLOYMENT ORDINANCE

Pursuant to Stockton Municipal Code Section 3.68.095 the CONTRACTOR 
and all subcontractors shall make a good faith effort to employ at least 50 
percent of the workforce on this project from local residents, as measured 
by total labor work hours. Failure of any CONTRACTOR or subcontractor 
to comply with these requirements shall be deemed a material breach of the 
contract or subcontract. CONTRACTORS and subcontractors shall 
maintain records necessary for monitoring their compliance with section 
3.68.095. 

f. SANCTIONS

Deliverables must conform with all applicable federal, state, and local 
laws. Such conformity includes compliance with federal sanctions, and 
Contractor certifies that it has not and will not engage in prohibited 
transactions with sanctioned persons or entities. 

CITY agrees: 

8. COMPENSATION. To pay CONTRACTOR for the work herein
contemplated in the following manner: Progress payments will be made on or about the 
first day of each calendar month, in such sum as shall make the aggregate of payment 
up to such day equal to ninety-five percent (95%) of the proportional contract price, upon 
the basis of the progress certificate of the Director of Public Works as to the amount of 
work done and the proportional amount of the contract price represented therefore; and 
all of the remaining part of the contract price not as aforesaid paid, shall be paid at the 
expiration of thirty-five (35) days from the completion of said work of construction and the 
certification by the Director of Public Works of such completion. 

9. SECURITIES. Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code,
CONTRACTOR will be permitted, at its request and sole expense, to substitute securities 
for any monies withheld by the CITY to ensure performance under the contract. Said 
securities will be deposited either with the CITY or with a State or federally chartered bank 
as escrow agent. Securities eligible for this substitution are those listed in Section 16430 
of the California Government Code or bank or savings and loan certificates of deposit. 
CONTRACTOR shall be the beneficial owner of any securities substituted for monies 
withheld and shall receive any interest thereon. 
II 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 8 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



10. CHANGE ORDERS. CITY reserves the right to make such alterations,
deviations, additions to or omissions from the plans and specifications, including the right 
to increase or decrease the quantity of any item or portion of the work, as may be deemed 
by the Engineer to be necessary or advisable and to require such extra work as may be 
determined by the Engineer to be required for the proper completion or construction of 
the whole work contemplated. 

Any such changes will be set forth in a contract change order which will specify, in addition 
to the work done in connection with the change made, adjustment of contract time, if any, 
and the basis of compensation for such work. A contract change order will not become 
effective until approved by the City Manager and/or the City Council. 

Processing of change orders shall be in accordance with Section 4-1.0SA of the City of 
Stockton Standard Specifications and Plans as adopted by Council on September 27, 
2016, by Resolution No. 2016-09-27-1213, effective September 27, 2016, or as otherwise 
amended by Council. When the compensation for an item of work is subject to adjustment 
under the provisions of Standard Specifications and Plans, Section 4-1.0SA, 
CONTRACTOR shall, upon request, promptly furnish the Engineer with adequate detailed 
cost data for such item of work. 

11. AUDITS. CITY reserves the right to periodically audit all charges made by
CONTRACTOR to CITY for services under the contract. Upon request, CONTRACTOR 
agrees to furnish CITY, or a designated representative, with necessary information and 
assistance. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that CITY or its delegate will have the right to review, obtain and 
copy all records pertaining to performance of the contract. CONTRACTOR agrees to 
provide CITY or its delegate with any relevant information requested and shall permit 
CITY or its delegate access to its premises, upon reasonable notice, during normal 
business hours for the purpose of interviewing employees and inspecting and copying 
such books, records, accounts, and other material that may be relevant to a matter under 
investigation for the purpose of determining compliance with this requirement. 
CONTRACTOR further agrees to maintain such records for a period of three (3) years 
after final payment under the contract. 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 9 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



12. WAIVER. It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties
hereto that a waiver of any of the conditions of this contract shall not be considered a 
waiver of any of the other conditions thereof. 

It is further understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that time is of the 
essence of this contract in all respects. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and seals 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY: 
µ,JI'" ELIZA R. GARZA 
., V CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT: 
LORI M. ASUNCION 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

By:/4� 
ST. ANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC 

By:-------------
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 47-2615956

Tax Identification No. 

Local Construction Contract - ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC - PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 
(Updated 12/31/20) 

Page 10 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



Bid Forms

CITY OF 

STOCKTON 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

BID FORMS 

FOR 

EXHIBIT A 

REPAIRS OF VANDALIZED STREET LIGHTS 

CITYWIDE 

PROJECT NO. OM-23-055 

DO NOT DETACH ANY OF THIS MATERIAL 

THIS CONSTITUTES YOUR BID PROPOSAL 

SUBMIT ONE ORIGINAL OF THIS BID PROPOSAL 

Job Walk: N/A 

BIDDER'S NAME: St. Francis Electric, LLC 
---------

Last Revised 12/31/20 
Page 1 of 2 

Page 11 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



REPAIRS OF VANDALIZED STREET LIGHTS CITYWIDE 

PROJECT OM-23-055 

B I D DIN G SCH E D U LE 

EXHIBIT A 

Each bidder shall bid each item, including all alternate bid(s). Failure to bid an item shall just 
cause for considering the bid as non-responsive. Line item costs should include all 

Contractor's overhead and profit and indirect costs. Bids not presented on City forms shall be 
cause for considering the bid as non-responsive. 

Item 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Price 

Mobilization LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 

Traffic Control LS 1 
$35,000.00 $35,000.00 

Install Aluminum Conductors (3 #6 LF 29,000 
Gauge) (All Work Complete in 
Place) $3.10 $89,900.00 

Concrete N9 Pull Boxes for Theft EA 110 
Prevention (All Work Complete in 
Place) $640.00 $70,400.00 

Concrete N30 Pull Boxes for Theft EA 25 
Prevention (All Work Complete in 
Place) $690.00 $17,250.00 

Install N9 Pull Box Concrete Collar EA 34 
(All Work Complete in Place) $600.00 $20,400.00 

Install Reinforcement Frame (All EA 7 
Work Complete in Place) $1,750.00 $12,250.00 

Install N30 Pull Box Concrete EA 7 
Collar (All Work Complete in 
Place) $625.00 

$4,375.00 

Two Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five 

TOTAL BID $264,575.00 

St. Francis Electric, LLC 
BIDDER'S NAME Guy Smith, Vice President 

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE -=-1-#-->��----------

Bid Forms Last Revised 12/31/20 

Page 2 of 2 

Page 12 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION 
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public 

Contract Code Section 7106) 

To the CITY of STOCKTON DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

The undersigned declares: 

I am the ___ G_u_,_y_S_m_tih ___ , of __ V_i_c_e_P_r_es_i_d_en_t ___ , the party making the foregoing bid. 

EXHIBIT A 

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, 

association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has 

not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has 

not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in 

a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by 

agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, 

or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements 

contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or 

any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any 

corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent 

thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for 

such purpose. 

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, 

limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has 

full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
San 

correct and UJt this declaration is executed on_1_1_/_1 _5/_2_2 __ at Leandro (city),� (state).

,,A-t1 �k--
(Signatu� 

Bid Forms 
Page 13 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



Bid Forms 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

LABOR COMPLIANCE 

SELF-CERTIFICATION 

We, the undersigned, self-certify that we will comply with all California 

Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) laws, rules and regulations that 

apply to Public Work as defined in Labor Code Section 1720(a)(1), as well 

as Senate Bill 854 (2014), and all other related statutes. 

In addition, we acknowledge that to be eligible to bid on City of Stockton 

Public Works projects, we and all subcontractors under us are registered, 

and will remain registered with the DIR until project completion; otherwise, 

we will be disqualified from consideration as a bidder for the subject project. 

CONTRACTOR: St. Francis Electric, LLC

BY: Guy Smith 

TITLE: Vice President 

DATE: 11/15/22 
----------

Page 14 of 38 

EXHIBIT A 

ATTACHMENT A



EXHIBIT A 

TITLE VI VIOLATION SELF-CERTIFICATION 

We, the undersigned, self-certify that pursuant to Federal Code of Regulations (CFR), 23 CFR 200.9, 

633 and 49 CFR 21.7, we do not have any unresolved violations under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 

of 1964 and related statutes, including Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). In addition, we 

acknowledge that an unresolved Title VI violation will disqualify us for consideration as a bidder for the 

subject project. 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATE: 11 /15/22 

Bid Forms 

BY: 

St. Francis Electric, LLC 

Guy Smith 

Vice President .. 

TITLE 

Page 15 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



BOND NUMBER: ES00011713 
PREMIUM: INCLUDED WITH 
PERFORMANCE BOND 

BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That we, ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC., a STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CORPORATION, as Principal and EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY , corporation, 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of---"'D....;;cE=L"-'A...;.._W...;.._A.c._R---'-E'--_____ and 

duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, 

are held and firmly bound unto the City of Stockton, a municipal corporation, duly created 

and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and unto any and 

all material suppliers, persons, companies, or corporations furnishing materials, 

provisions, provender or other supplies used in, upon, for or about the performance of the 

work contemplated to be executed or performed under the contract hereinafter 

mentioned, and all persons, companies, or corporations renting or hiring teams, or 

implements of machinery, for or contributing to said work and all persons who perform 

work or labor upon the same, and all persons who supply both work and materials, and 

whose claims have not been paid by the contractor, company or corporation in the just 

and full sum of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY­

FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($264,575.00), in lawful money of the United States of 

America (being 100% of the contract price) for the payment whereof well and truly to be 

made to said CITY and to said persons jointly and severally, the said principal and Surety 

bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 

presents. 

The condition of the foregoing obligations is such that the above bounden Principal 

has simultaneously entered into a contract of even date herewith, with the CITY, to do 

and perform the following work, to-wit: 

REPAIRS OF VANDALIZED STREETLIGHTS CITYWIDE 
(PROJECT NO. OM-23-055) 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden Principal, CONTRACTOR, Company 

or Corporation or its subcontractor, fail to pay for all materials, provisions, provender, or 

other supplies, or teams, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work 

Page 37 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, the Surety on 
this bond will pay the same, in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this bond, 
provided that any and all claims hereunder shall be filed and proceedings had in 
connection therewith as required by the provisions of Division 3, Part 4, Title 15, Chapter 
5, Article 1 of the Civil Code of California, provided that in case suit is brought upon this 
bond, a reasonable attorney's fee shall be awarded by the Court to the prevailing party in 
said suit; said attorney's fee to be fixed as costs in said suit, and to be included in the 
judgment therein rendered. 

No prepayment or delay in payment and no change, extension, addition or 
alteration of any provision of said contract or in said plans or specifications agreed to 
between the said CONTRACTOR and the said CITY and no forbearance on the part of 
the said CITY shall operate to relieve any surety or sureties from liability on this bond, 
and consent to make such alterations without further notice to or consent by any such 
surety is hereby given, and the said sureties hereby waive the provisions of Sections 2819 
and 2845 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

SIGNED AND SEALED on NOVEMBER 21, 2022 
------------------

APPROVED AS TO SURETY: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & 
CONTENT:   LORI M. ASUNCION 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

By:-----------
 CITY ATTORNEY 

ST. FRA�JIS ELECTRIC, LLC

By: /J_;,/ 
/ 

PRINCIPAL GUY SMITH, VICE PRESIDET 

EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY 
SURETY 

By: •2� 0 IZ-----
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, ROBERT W. BABCOCK 

SEE ATTACHED 

Acknowledgement 
OR Jurat 

Page 38 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



POWER OF ATTORNEY 
EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY 

DELAWARE 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware 
("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint: 

Robert W. Babcock, Keli Wheatley, Robert Terrence Murphy, Joshua Jones, Tammy Bates 

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, 
where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed 

UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation. 

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to 

the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its 

corporate seal. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board 

of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016: 

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are 

hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, 

undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company 

be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in 

surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company. 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony 

Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on 

behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of 

the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto 

the corporate seal of the Company. 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the 

Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or 

certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any 

bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to 

be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016. 

Everest Reinsurance Company 

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary By: Anthony Romano, Vice President 

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above 

instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was 

affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order. 

LINDA ROBINS 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No 01R06239736 
Qualified in Queens County 
Term Expires April 25, 2023 

Linda Robins, Notary Public 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this 21ST 

of NOVEMBER 20�. 

ES 00 01 04 16 

day 

ATTACHMENT A



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of ALAMEDA 

On NOVEMBER 21, 2022

personally appeared ROBERT W. BABCOCK

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

(Seal) 

.... .... ... . ......... ·i
ii .: ' •, ESDRAS DIAZ VAZQUEZ I 
ii: . . COMM. #2388870 � 
:::, ., NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA "II 
t- . ALAMEDA COUNTY _,. 

ii ... MY COMM. EXP. DECEMBER 31 2025 If
- ·•◄¥♦$E 4W�Y-♦4W♦ ♦♦♦♦♦ ♦♦♦♦PW ♦♦♦♦♦ 

ATTACHMENT A



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of Alameda 

On 11/22/22 before me, Teresa Renee Felder, Notary Public

(insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared Guy Smith, Vice President
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signatur� (Seal) 

ATTACHMENT A



BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

BOND NUMBER: ES00011713 
PREMIUM: $3,175.00 

That we, ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC., a STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CORPORATION, as Principal and EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY

_______ , a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

DELAWARE and duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the 

State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Stockton, a 

municipal corporation, duly created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the 

State of California, as obligee, in the just and full sum of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($264,575.00), 

in lawful money of the United States of America (being 100% of the contract price) for the 

payment whereof well and truly to be made to the said CITY, the said Principal and Surety 

bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 

presents. 

The condition of the foregoing obligation is such that the above bounded Principal 

has simultaneously entered into a contract with the CITY, to do and perform the following 

work, to wit: 

REPAIRS OF VANDALIZED STREETLIGHTS CITYWIDE 
(PROJECT NO. OM-23-055) 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounded Principal, CONTRACTOR, Company 

or 

Corporation or its subcontractor, shall well and truly perform the work contracted to be 

done under said contract, then this obligation to be null and void; otherwise to remain in 

full force and effect. 

No prepayment or delay in payment and no change, extension, addition or 

alteration of any provision of said contract, or in said plans or specifications agreed to 

between the said CONTRACTOR and the said CITY, and no forbearance on the part of 

the said CITY shall operate to relieve any Surety or Sureties from liability on this bond, 

Page 35 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



and consent by said Surety is hereby given, and the said Surety hereby waives the 

provisions of Sections 2819 and 2845 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

SIGNED AND SEALED on NOVEMBER 21, 2022
----------------

APPROVED AS TO SURETY: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT: 
JOHN M. LUEBBERKE 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

By:----------
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 

ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC 

By:�/ 
PINCIPAL GUY SMITH, ViCE PRESIDENT 

EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY 
SURETY 

By K6lluJ1 2-� 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. ROBEFn W. BABCOCK 

SEE ATTACHED 
Acknowledgement 

OR Jurat 

Page 36 of 38 

ATTACHMENT A



POWER OF ATTORNEY 
EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY 

DELAWARE 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware 
("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Comer, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint: 

Robert W. Babcock, Keli Wheatley, Robert Terrence Murphy, Joshua Jones, Tammy Bates 

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, 
where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed 

UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation. 

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to 
the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its 
corporate seal. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board 
of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016: 

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are 

hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, 

undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company 

be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in 

surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company. 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony 

Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on 

behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of 

the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto 

the corporate seal of the Company. 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the 

Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or 

certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any 

bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to 
be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016. 

Everest Reinsurance Company 

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary By: Anthony Romano, Vice President 

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above 
instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was 
affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order. 

LINDA ROBINS 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No 01R06239736 
Qualified in Queens County 
Term Expires April 25, 2023 

Linda Robins, Notary Public 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this 21 ST

of NOVEMBER 2022.._. 

ES00 0104 16 

day 

ATTACHMENT A



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of ALAMEDA 

on NOVEMBER 21, 2022

personally appeared ROBERT W. BABCOCK

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

(Seal) 

ff ····::;.�-♦--··�·s���s ���-�,:;�c� ll 
ci: COMM. #2388870 c! 
:::> NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA "D 

t- ., ALAMEDA COUNTY � 

ii 
, ' . 

MY COMM. EXP. DECEMBER 31 2025 If 
- •••....•.. ············· .... 

ATTACHMENT A



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of Alameda 

On 11/22/22 before me Teresa Renee Felder, Notary Public
'-------------------

(insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared Guy Smith, Vice President

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature� (Seal) 

ATTACHMENT A


	Contract 423000261 NP - St Francis Electric - Repairs of Vandalized Streetlights Citywide OM-23-055 (1) (1).pdf
	PAYMENT AND PERFORMATNCE BONDS.pdf



